Total fixed income $ 73,561,674   $ 3,372,121   $ 39,730,819   $ 12,410,729   $ 18,048,005

2022
Investment Maturities

(in years)

2021

Fair Value Less than 1 1 to 5 6 to 10 More than 10

Fair Value Less than 1 1 to 5 6 to 10 More than 10

Investment Maturities
(in years)

CITY OF PALM BAY
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28

NOTE 5. DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT RISK DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

As of September 30, 2022 and 2021, fixed income convertible securities totaling $18,508,240 and
$23,750,072 are included in the debt securities maturity disclosure, respectively.

Credit Risk: Credit risk is the risk that a security or a portfolio will lose some or all of its value due to a
real or perceived change in the ability of the issuer to repay its debt. This risk is generally measured by
the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. The System’s
investment policy utilizes portfolio diversification in order to control this risk.

The following table discloses credit ratings by investment type at September 30, 2022 and 2021 as
applicable:

Percentage Percentage
of Portfolio of Portfolio

U.S. government guaranteed* $ 21,164,133   35.9% $ 32,432,383   44.1%
Quality rating of credit
   risk debt securities:

AAA 1,223,483   2.1% 1,182,584   1.6%
AA+ -   0.0% 357,417   0.5%
AA 183,309   0.3% -   0.0%
AA- 188,985   0.3% -   0.0%
A+ 234,543   0.4% 295,457   0.4%
A 2,112,105   3.6% 1,064,677   1.4%
A- 3,123,620   5.3% 1,697,717   2.3%
B+ -   0.0% 96,367   0.1%
B -   0.0% 72,624   0.1%
B- -   0.0% 86,277   0.1%
BB+ 503,656   0.9% 471,138   0.6%
BB -   0.0% 534,167   0.7%
BB- 63,722   0.1% 63,743   0.1%
BBB+ 3,603,040   6.1% 2,242,356   3.0%
BBB 3,730,232   6.3% 5,382,686   7.3%
BBB- 1,732,121   2.9% 2,197,022   3.0%
CCC+ -   0.0% 421,567   0.6%
CCC 111,520   0.2% -   0.0%
NR 21,009,818   35.6% 24,963,492   33.9%

Total credit risk debt securities 37,820,154   64.1% 41,129,291   55.9%

Total fixed income securities $ 58,984,287   100.0% $ 73,561,675   100.0%

Fair Value Fair Value

20212022

*Obligations of the U.S. government or obligations explicitly or implicity guranteed by the U.S. government are not considered
to have credit risk and do not have purchase limitations.

Concentration of Credit Risk:  The investment policy of the System contains limitations on the amount
that can be invested in any one issuer as well as maximum portfolio allocation percentages. There were
no individual investments that represent 5% or more of fiduciary net position at September 30, 2022
and 2021.

CITY OF PALM BAY
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM